The public stockholder redemptions are expected to be within the parameters described by the above two
scenarios. However, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results.
Under both scenarios, Tango is considered the accounting acquirer, as further discussed in Note 2, Basis of
Presentation, of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

104

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

 Historical  Scenario 1 (Assuming
No Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2 (Assuming
Maximum Redemptions

into Cash)

  (A)
Tango  (B)

BCTG
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
PIPE

Transaction
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 65,791   $ 1,259   $ 156,868   3(a) $ 179,204 3(a) $ 403,122   $ (40,369)  3(a)  362,753

Marketable securities   141,119   —   —   —   141,119   —   141,119

Accounts receivable   2,000   —   —   —   2,000   —   2,000
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   1,445   193   —   —   1,638   —   1,638

Total current assets   210,335   1,452   156,868   179,204   547,879   (40,369)   507,510

Property and equipment, net   3,837   —   —   —   3,837   —   3,837
Operating lease right-of-use assets,

net   7,238   —   —   —   7,238   —   7,238

Restricted cash   2,279   —   —   —   2,279   —   2,279
Cash and investments held in trust

account   166,809   (166,809)  3(b)  —   —   —   —

Other assets   403   —   (373)  3(b)  —   30   —   30

Total assets  $ 224,112   $ 168,261   $ (10,314)   $ 179,204   $ 561,263   $ (40,369)   $ 520,894

Liabilities, Redeemable

Convertible Preferred Stock
and Stockholders’ Deficit

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 4,479   $ 69   $ —   $ —   $ 4,548   $ —   $ 4,548
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   5,757   202   31   3(c)  —   5,990   —   5,990

Operating lease liabilities   852   —   —   —   852   —   852

Deferred revenue   25,692   —   —   —   25,692   —   25,692

Accrued income taxes   —   7   (7)  3(c)  —   —   —   —

Franchise tax payable   —   24   (24)  3(c)  —   —   —   —

Income tax payable   74   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   36,854   302   —   —   37,156   —   37,156
Operating lease liabilities, net of

current portion   6,661   —   —   —   6,661   —   6,661
Deferred revenue, net of current

portion   122,703   —   —   —   122,703   —   122,703
Deferred underwriting

commissions   —   5,836   (5,836)  3(d)  —   —   —   —

Other long-term liabilities   3   —   —   —   3   —   3

Total liabilities   166,221   6,138   (5,836)   —   166,523   —   166,523

Redeemable convertible preferred

stock (Series A, B, and B-1)   166,534   —   (166,534)  3(d)  —   —   —   —
Common stock subject to

redemption   —   157,122   (157,122)  3(d)  —   —   —   —

Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock   14   1   (7)  3(d)  2   10   —   10

Additional paid-in capital   6,518   5,362   318,822   3(d)  179,202 3(a)  509,904   (40,369)  3(a)  469,535
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income   32   —   —   —   32   —   32

Accumulated deficit   (115,207)   (363)   363   3(d)  —   (115,207)   —   (115,207)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (108,643)   5000   319,178   179,204   394,739   (40,369)   354,370
Total liabilities, redeemable

convertible preferred
stock and stockholders’
deficit  $ 224,112   $ 168,261   $ (10,314)   179,204   561,263   (40,369)   520,894

Pro Forma notes

(A)   Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of Tango as of March 31, 2021.

(B)   Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of BCTG as of March 31, 2021.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical  Scenario 1 (Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2 (Assuming
Maximum Redemptions

into Cash)

  (A)
Tango  (B)

BCTG
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Combined

Collaboration revenue  $ 6,386   $ —   $ —   $ 6,386   $ — $ 6,386

Operating expenses:

Research and development   15,000   —   —   15,000   —  15,000

General and administrative   3,467   212   24   4(a)  3,703   —  3,703

Administrative expenses – related party  —   30   —   30   —  30

Franchise tax expense   —   24   (24)  4(a)  —   —  —

Total operating expenses   18,467   266   —   18,733   —  18,733

Loss from operations   (12,081)   (266)   —   (12,347)   —  (12,347)

Other income (expense):
Interest earned on investments held in

trust account   —   27   (27)  4(b)  —   —  —

Interest income   104   —   —   104   —  104

Other income (expense), net   (55)   —   —   (55)   —  (55)

Total other income, net   49   27   (26)   49   —  49

Net loss before income taxes   (12,032)   (239)   (26)   (12,298)   —  (12,298)

Provision for income taxes   (74)   1   (1)  4(b)  (74)   —  (74)  4(d)
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (12,106)  $ (240)  $ (26)   $ (12,372)   $ — $ (12,372)
Weighted average shares outstanding, or

Public Shares   13,731,583   16,675,000   —   —   —  —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Public

Shares  $ (0.88)  $ (0.00)   —   —   —  —
Weighted average shares outstanding, or

Founder Shares   —   4,702,250   —   —   —  —
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

Founder Shares   —   $ (0.05)   —   —   —  —

Weighted average shares outstanding   —   —   —   88,081,503   4(c)  —  84,211,803   4(c)
Weighted average common shares

outstanding – basic and diluted   —   —   —   $ (0.14)  4(c)  — $ (0.15)  4(c)

Pro Forma notes

(A)   Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
loss of Tango for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

(B)   Derived from the unaudited condensed statement of operations of BCTG for the three months ended
March 31, 2021.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

106

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical  Scenario 1 (Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash)

Scenario 2 (Assuming
Maximum Redemptions

into Cash)

  (A)
Tango  (B)

BCTG
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Combined

Collaboration revenue  $ 7,656   $ —   $ —   $ 7,656   $ — $ 7,656

Operating expenses:

Research and development   49,991   —   —   49,991   —  49,991

General and administrative   9,865   109   32   5(a)  10,006   —  10,006

Administrative expenses – related party  —   40   —   40   —  40

Franchise tax expense   —   32   (32)  5(a)  —   —  —

Total operating expenses   59,856   181   —   60,037   —  60,037

Loss from operations   (52,200)   (181)   —   (52,381)   —  (52,381)

Other income (expense):
Interest earned on investments held in

trust account   —   65   (65)  5(b)  —   —  —

Interest tax expense   —   (7)   7   5(b)  —   —  —

Interest income   108   —   —   108   —  108

Other income, net   120   —   —   120   —  120

Total other income, net   228   58   (58)   228   —  228
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (51,972)  $ (123)  $ (58)   $ (52,153)   $ — $ (52,153)
Weighted average shares outstanding, or

Public Shares   11,461,011   16,675,000   —   —   —  —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Public

Shares  $ (4.53)  $ —   —   —   —  —
Weighted average shares outstanding, or

Founder Shares   —   4,212,127   —   —   —  —
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

Founder Shares   —   $ (0.04)   —   —   —  —

Weighted average shares outstanding   —   —   —   88,581,503   5(c)  —  84,929,429   5(c)
Weighted average common shares

outstanding – basic and diluted   —   —   —   $ (0.59)  5(c)  — $ (0.61)  5(c)

[…]

Share consideration to Tango(a)(b)  $ 550,000 55,000,000

____________

(a)   The value of common stock issued to Tango included in the consideration is reflected at $10.00 per share as defined in
the Merger Agreement.

(b)   The total 55,000,000 consideration shares to be issued for all outstanding Tango common and preferred stock includes
underlying unvested and/or unexercised stock options of 6,431,673 and excludes unissued options of 1,161,643.
These amounts are based on Tango’s outstanding shares as of March 31, 2021 and the expected exchange ratio of
0.340 at the effective time of the Business Combination.

As of the date of the signing of the Merger Agreement, the conversion ratio was 0.340. The closing
conversion ratio will be calculated in accordance with the methodology and procedures set forth in the Merger
Agreement, and BCTG will file with the SEC a Current Report on Form 8-K announcing the final conversion
ratio no later than four business days prior to the special meeting of its stockholders.

The following summarizes the unaudited pro forma common stock outstanding under the no redemption
and maximum redemption scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum Redemption

  Shares  %  Shares  %

BCTG public stockholders  16,675,000 18.8% 12,638,064 15.0%
BCTG Sponsor and Directors and advisors  4,702,250 5.3% 4,702,250 5.6%
Total BCTG  21,377,250 24.1% 17,340,314 20.5%
Tango(A)  48,568,327 54.8% 48,568,327 57.5%
PIPE Shares  18,610,000 21.1% 18,610,000 22.0%
Total Shares Outstanding at Closing (excluding certain

Tango shares)  88,555,577 100% 84,518,641 100%
Tango-Remaining Consideration Shares(A)  6,431,673   6,431,673
Total Shares at Closing (including certain Tango shares)  94,987,250   90,950,314

___________

(A)   Total consideration to be issued to Tango is $550.0 million or 55,000,000 shares ($10 per share price). The total
shares to be issued includes Tango common and preferred stock plus shares underlying unvested stock options.
Accordingly, the consideration shares outstanding at the closing of the Business Combination has been adjusted to
exclude the portion of consideration shares that will be unvested and/or unexercised at the closing of the Business
Combination. The Tango-Remaining Consideration Shares reflect a conversion ratio of 0.340. Tango shares are
presented as of March 31, 2021.